
 

MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
June 19, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Rich LaBombard, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Wayfinding Sign Fabrication and Installation Request for Proposal Award and Resolution 22-2023 

On May 1, 2023, a Request for Proposal (RFP) was advertised for Wayfinding Sign Fabrication and Installation. 
The scope of service included both the fabrication and installation of three (3) sign types at numerous 
locations throughout the downtown and Blue Star Highway corridor from separate funding sources.  Six (6) 
vendors requested the RFP package and on May 25, 2023, four bid packages were received and opened 
publicly at the bid opening. 

Nineteen (19) signs are proposed within the Downtown Developments Authority (DDA) or provide directions 
to downtown and will therefore be funded by the DDAs budget. The Twelve (12) remaining signs are proposed 
to be funded from the Blue Star Corridor Fund.  

The following bids were received: 
• Postema Signs and Graphics, Grand Rapids  $164,515.00 
• Valley City Sign Company, Comstock Park  $123,638.22 
• Universal Sign, Inc., Grand Rapids  $102,840.00 
• Praise Sign Company, Grandville  $  58,345.00 

 
On May 31, 2023, the DDA met and awarded Praise Sign Company of Grandville the contract for Wayfinding 
Sign Fabrication and Installation. The total cost for the DDAs portion of the wayfinding signage project is 
calculated to be $33,565.00. The remaining $24,780 is budgeted as follows: $10,000 from FY 22-23 and 
$14,780 from FY 23-24 both from the Blue Star Corridor Improvement Fund Capital Outlay account (403-463-
979). Attached you will find the approved Wayfinding suite presented in the Request for Proposal. 

Sample Motion: I recommend City Council approve an agreement and Resolution 22-2023 with Praise Sign 
Company of Grandville, Michigan for the Blue Star Corridors portion of the wayfinding project in the 
amount of $24,780.   

 

 



 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION NO.   22-2023 

 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE WAYFINDING SIGN FABRICATION AND 
INSTALLATION TO PRAISE SIGN COMPANY OF GRANDVILLE, MICHIGAN 

_____________ 

 

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas, 

Michigan, held at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 19th 

day of June, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. with 

 PRESENT:   

 ABSENT:    

 The following Resolution was offered by Councilperson ________________ and 

supported by Councilperson ____________________. 

RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, a Request for Proposal (RFP) was advertised for Wayfinding Sign Fabrication 

and Installation, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Downtown Development District awarded Praise Sign Company the contract 

for the Wayfinding Sign Fabrication and Installation in the amount of $ 58,345.00, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Downtown Development District’s portion of the wayfinding signage project 

is projected to be $33,565.00 with the remaining $24,780.00 to be taken from FY 22-23 in the 

amount of $10,000.00 and the remainder from FY 23-24 from the Blue Star Corridor 

Improvement Fund Capital Outlay account. 

 



2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:  That City Council approves an 

agreement with Praise Sign Company of Grandville, Michigan for the Blue Star Corridors 

portion of the wayfinding project in the amount of $24,780.00 

YEAS: Council Members:     

NAYS: Council Members:    

ABSTAIN: Council Members:  

ABSENT: Council Members:  

ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 2023 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

BY: 
Jerome Donovan, Mayor 

BY: 
Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Pamela Aalderink, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a regular meeting held 

on Monday,  June 19, 2023 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976,

as amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.  

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

BY: 
Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 



REAR VIEW

FRONT VIEW

SIDE VIEW



CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS
ALLEGAN COUNTY, MI

L
A

K
E

 M
I C

H
I G

A
N

L
A

K
E

 M
I C

H
I G

A
N

K A L A M A Z O O  L A K EK A L A M A Z O O  L A K E

GOLFVIEW DR

N BLUE STAR HWY

BAYOU
DR

AM
IT

Y 
ST

CREST ST

65
TH

 S
T

HERO
N

RIDGE
RD

BRADLEY RD

RIVERSIDE RD

E CENTER ST

S MAPLE ST

PA
R

KS
ID

E 
LN

PA
R

K 
D

R

129TH AVE

EL
LI

S 
ST

SW ING BRIDGE LN

C
O

LF
AX

 C
T

HERON
BAY

DR

E WILEY RD

BLUE STAR HWY

WESTSHORE ST

SC
HU

LT
Z

PA
RK

DR

W WILEY RD

GERBER

W CHESTNUT ST

N
 W

AS
H

IN
G

TO
N

 S
T

E WALL ST

E SOUTH ST

S 
BL

UE
 S

TA
R 

HW
Y

W WALL ST

DOU
G

LA
S

C
V

PA
RK

 S
T

M
C

V
E

A
D

R

W
IL

EY
 C

T

LE
O

'S
 L

N

W CENTER ST

W FREMONT ST

W
AT

ER
 S

T

LAWN ST

WHITE PINE ST

BLUE SPRUCE LN

MIDDLE S
T

CAMPBELL RD

S
I 1

96

W RANDOLPH ST

WILEY RD

SECOND ST

LAKESIDE DR

THIRD ST

HAMILTON ST

W
HI

TT
IE

R
AV

E

W
IL

D
E

R
N

E
S

S
RI

D
G

E
D

R

W
ES

T 
SH

O
RE

 W
O

O
DS

S 
M

AI
N

 S
T

M
IX

E
R

S
T

N
 S

PR
IN

G
 S

T
S 

SP
R

IN
G

 S
T

S 
W

A
SH

IN
G

TO
N

 S
TH

EL
M

E
R

 S
T

N
 U

N
IO

N
 S

T

LE
B

AR
R

E 
ST

SU
M

M
ER

 G
RO

VE
 D

R

FIRST ST

H
IC

KO
R

Y 
D

R

GARANDANA CT
C

ID
ER

 H
IL

L 
LN

66
TH

 S
T

YA
M

O
TO

WAY

TH
R

E
E

FI
R

E
S

TR
L

LA
D

Y 
B

U
G

 L
N

M
A

R
Y 

KN
O

LL
 D

R

SINGAPORE CT

N 
I 1

96

W SOUTH ST

CH
ES

TN
UT

 L
N

SUNSET POINT

ENTERPRISE DR

MARINERS COVE CT

B
RID

G
E

S
T

M
OU

NT
AIN

ASH LN

R
IV

ER
V

IE
W

D
R

WINDWOOD LN

LAKE ST

TRANQUILITY LN

M
AY

 A
VE

H
A

R
B

O
RV

IE
W

DR

W
IL

SO
N

 D
R

N
 F

E
R

R
Y 

ST

LA
KE

SH
O

R
E 

D
R

SUNSET

PO INT

PE
AC

H
 A

VE

N
 W

AT
ER

 S
T

N
 M

AI
N

 S
T

S 
U

N
IO

N
 S

T

S 
FE

R
R

Y 
S

T

SAINTPETERS
DR

WEST SHORE

WOODS

W
AL

N
U

T 
D

R H ARBO
R

LA
KE

DR

EA
ST

 D
R

W
ES

T 
D

R

H
AR

BO
R

 C
T

W
ILD

W

OOD LN

UN
KN

OW
N

S
W

A TE
R

S
T

E 
SU

M
M

ER
 G

R
O

VE
 D

R

W
 S

U
M

M
E

R
 G

R
O

VE
 D

R

SC
HU

LT
Z

PA
R

K
BO

AT
LA

U
NC

H

STREET MAP

2130149

J:
\G

IS
_C

lie
nt

\A
lg

n-
G

D
\D

ou
gl

as
\2

13
01

49
_G

en
er

al
\D

ou
gl

as
 S

tre
et

 M
ap

.m
xd

 - 
P

N
\E

JD
 - 

4/
22

/2
01

9 
12

:0
5:

21
 P

M
200 0 200 400100

1 " = 400 '

RBB Gateway Kiosk    

CH

PD

Gateway

Park
Sign

Park
Sign

VP

PPM

UBL

21 

23

24

22

5

29

P

P



*DDA Account

PUBLIC
PARKING

P

PUBLIC
PARKING

CH PD

CITY HALL
86 W Center St.

DOUGLAS

POLICE
DEPARTMENT

47 W Center St.

DOUGLAS
DPW

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

486 Water St.

DOUGLAS
RBB

DOUGLAS
UBL

UNION STREET
BOAT LAUNCH

217 N Union St.

DOUGLAS

ROOT BEER
BARREL

455 W Center St.

VP

VETERANS
PARK

205 N Washington St.

DOUGLAS
DB

DOUGLAS
PPM

POINT PLEASANT
MUNICIPAL MARINA

205 N Washington St.

DOUGLAS

DOUGLAS
BEACH

50 Lakeshore Dr.

DOUGLAS

Douglas
Elementary
School

5

DOWNTOWN
21

DOWNTOWN
22

DOWNTOWN
23

DOWNTOWN
24

Parking
City Hall

Point Pleasant
Marina

Parking
Beery Field

Point Pleasant
Marina

Veterans
Park

Point Pleasant
Marina

Wade’s 
Bayou Park

Point Pleasant
Marina
Veterans
Park

DOWNTOWN
29


	RFP Wayfinding Package - Douglas.pdf
	CITY OF DOUGLAS
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	WAYFINDING SIGN FABRICATION
	AND INSTALLATION
	Table of Contents:
	Key Dates:
	Introduction:
	Background:
	The City of Douglas is home to approximately 1300± residents, with forty-nine percent being primary residents and fifty-one percent being non-residents (vacation homes or rentals). The City is located between Saugatuck to the north and Fennville to th...
	Notice to Contractor:
	SPECIFICATIONS / SCOPE OF WORK
	INSTRUCTIONS / TERMS / CONDITIONS

	Request for Proposal for Wayfinding Sign Fabrication and Installation
	M. Questions – Contractors are encouraged to visit the City to become thoroughly familiar with the location and its surrounding environment. All questions regarding this RFP shall be submitted in writing to Jenny Pearson, Executive Assistant by email ...
	N. Lobbying – Contractors are prohibited from lobbying City of Douglas employees, advisory committee members, or elected officials regarding this RFP or contract, or during the pendency of any Award protest, by the Contractor/protestor or any member o...
	O. Trade Secret - Any language contained in the Contractors proposal purporting to require confidentiality of any portion of the proposal, except to the extent that certain information is in the City’s opinion a Trade Secret pursuant to Michigan law, ...
	EXCEPT FOR CLEARLY MARKED PORTIONS THAT ARE BONA FIDE TRADE SECRETS PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN LAW, DO NOT MARK YOUR PROPOSAL AS PROPRIETARY OR CONFIDENTIAL. DO NOT MARK YOUR PROPOSAL OR ANY PART THEREOF AS COPYRIGHTED.
	P. Exclusivity of Contract – Any contract between the Contractor and the City is exclusive and non-assignable, and any attempted assignment, delegation, transfer, or conveyance is void. The selected Contractor will be required to assume responsibility...

	Insurance:
	Indemnification:
	Non-Performance / Default:
	If the Contractor fails to provide or maintain in full force and effect the insurance coverage required at any time during the term of this contract, this shall be deemed default, and the City shall serve notice of such default as stated above. If the...
	Violation of the contract or of any federal or state law or City Ordinance may result in a cancellation of the contract without any proration of payments.
	REQUIREMENTS

	TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED (Per Section 3)
	Request for Proposal: Requirements:
	PROPOSAL FORM

	TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED (Per Section 3)
	WORKER’S COMPENSATION
	CERTIFICATION

	RFP Wayfinding - Draft Contract.pdf
	DRAFT CONTRACT



